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Main Activity 

 
Park Street Nordicom is a fully integrated European real estate investment and asset management company with offices in Copenhagen and London. 
It owns and manages a large portfolio of commercial properties located across Denmark. 

 
Results of the year 2019  
 
Park Street Nordicom result analysis primarily uses the term EBVAT (Earnings before value adjustments and tax) to measure the Groupôs operating 
results.  
 
In 2019, Park Street Nordicom achieved EBVAT of DKK 83.2 million (2018: DKK 84.0 million), which is slightly below management expectations for 
the period due to not completing redevelopment and sale of assets expectations for the year. On another hand, net operating income results are in 
line with management expectations have been fulfilled.  
 
The EBVAT achieved is DKK 0.8 million lower than the one in 2018. The slight reduction is primarily due to the increase in overhead costs (DKK 9.0 

million), driven by higher investment of resources for future value enhancements which has been partially compensated by an increase of the gross 

profit (DKK 3.8 million) mainly driven by the revenue generated from an asset acquired in 2019 and a reduction of the financial expenses (DKK -4.3 

million).  

 
The evolution of the EBVAT is influenced by the following factors: 
 

Á Gross profit in 2019 is DKK 150.0 million (2018: DKK 146.1 million), equivalent to an increase of DKK 3.9 million. The increase in gross 
profit is primarily due to rent increase in 2019 generated by a newly acquired asset in 2019 which has generated a rent increase of DKK 
5.6 million. This rent increase has been partially compensated by a slight increase in vacancies existing in assets that are part of rede-
volpment projects.  
 

Á The Group's overheads were DKK 37.8 million in 2019 against DKK 28.7 million in 2017. The increase is caused mainly by a higher 

investment of resources for future value enhancements mainly linked to redevelopment projects (DKK 3.9 million). Additionally fixed assets 

depreciation has increased (DKK 2.5 million) due to machinery and equipment depreciation in the newly acquired asset in 2019.  

Á Net financial items amounts to DKK -29.1 million in 2019 against  DKK -33.4 million in 2018, representing a positive change of DKK 4.3 
million driven by lower margins interest rates. 

 
Net Profit of the period has increased from DKK 108.3 million in 2018 to DKK 115.1 Million in 2019 due to the following effects: 
 

Á Fair value adjustment in 2019 with a net of DKK 48.7 million while the fair value adjustment in 2018 had an effect of DKK 42.6 million. In 
both periods an evaluation of the domicile and investment properties have been made adjusting the yield and the estimated profit and 
loss by the entire portfolio of Park Street Nordicom A/S and subsidiaries. 

 

Á In 2019, the sale of a non-core property generated a profit of 0.4 million DKK (2018: DKK 3.7 million). 
 

 
The Group's equity as at 31st December 2019 was DKK 931.1 million, compared to DKK 810.6 million as at 31 December 2018. The improvement 

in the Group's equity is due to the profit for the period and revaluation of the domicile with a net increase of DKK 5.4 million.  

 
The operation of the Group's properties in 2019 was generally as expected with the vacancy rate (calculated by rental value) for the Group's invest-
ment properties at 11.0% in 2019, against 9.8% for all of 2018. The material portion of this vacancy is concentrated in potential redevelopment 
projects in Taastrup, Odense, Kolding and within storage assets in Næstved. Plans to establish the viability of these projects and further steps will 
be developed over the coming year. 
 
 
Property acquisitions and sales 
 
In 2019, Park Street Nordicom sold the following properties and plots: 
 

Á Residential property in Roskilde 

 
 

 



 Park Street Nordicom/ Directorôs report  

 

 

3 

 

Park Street Nordicom acquired the following properties: 

 

Á Shopping center in Glostrup 

Á Residential unit in Østerbro, Copenhagen 

Á Land plot in Kolding 

 

In addition to the above purchase, Park Street Nordicom has made the following transactions in 2020: 

 

Á Sale of a residential unit in Ballerup 

Á Acquistion of a Residential unit in Østerbro, Copenhagen. 

 
 
Organisation 
 
Since April 25th April of 2019 when the Annual general of the Company took place the Board of Directors of Park Street Nordicom consists of Andrew 
La Trobe, Per Høpfner, Pradeep Pattem, Ohene Aku Kwapong, Lars-Andreas Nilsen and Anita Nassar.  
 
The number of employees of Park Street Nordicom were 42 by the end of 2019, against 41 at the start of the year. 
 
 
 

Subsequent events after December 31, 2019 

 
As stated above an additional residential unit in a existing property of the group has been acquired in January 2020 in Copenhagen, Østerbro and a 
residential unit has been sold in February 2020 in Ballerup.  
 
In regards to the Covid-19 related Global Economic Disruption the Board of Directors states the following: 

 

Á Significant uncertainties have been unleashed with the spread of Covid-19 virus and the resultant social and economic restrictions im-

posed globally by various states. 

Á We are too early in the cycle to be able to quantify the impact on the operations. At the least, we expect challenges to the various tenants 

across sectors to lead to directly or indirectly impact the rent collections and delinquencies. 

Á Denmark has proposed several measures to mitigate the challenges, we are yet to see the specific impact but expect it to mitigate some 

of the severe risks. 

Á The valuations of the portfolio of assets performed at 31.12.19 could be severely impacted on the downside, depending on the overall 

economic performance of Denmark. In particular non-food retail tenants and related assets and hotels in the portfolio could face valuation 

declines.  

Á The Company is highly dependent on steady cashflows from its rental income to be able to service its debt obligations, manage fixed 

costs and make investments for portfolio development. The management has severely curtailed future investments and spend on strategic 

initiatives in view of current uncertainties, with the aim of conserving cash.  

Á Current measures from the Danish state, both in terms of social restrictions and economic support are focussed on a 3 month horizon. 

Park Street Nordicomôs own internal planning is now centered on managing operations conservatively over this period. Any longer term 

disruption will require a far deeper state led economic support to the wider Danish economy, to which our performance and asset valua-

tions are highly correlated.  

 

Management considers the implications of Covid-19 a subsequent occurred after the balance sheet date (31 December 2019), which is therefore a 
non-adjusting event to the Company. 
 
In view of the extremity of potential disruptions, and the uncertainties of the duration of such disruption, Park Street Nordicom has decided to not 
publish any EBVAT estimations for 2020 and withdraws any previous guidance provided to the market. Management finds itself unable to disclose 
reliably its outlook for the future in accordance with section 12 of the Danish Financial Statements Act.  It is to be noted that the company is able to 
deliver on its operations and requisite support to the tenants via various ways of online and on site working during this period of deep disruption, 
which has been highly facilitated by its previous investments in developing an on-line property management platform. 
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Outlook and strategy for 2020 

 
Park Street Nordicom owns and manages 59 properties with more than 260,000 SQM built up area across Denmark. 
 
The company has a deep history of 3 decades acquiring properties with significant development potential. 
 
Around 90% of the assets are stable, with around 90% of occupancy level. 
 
 
In 2019, Park Street Nordicom took significant steps towards the following objectives of: 
 

Á Building a Real Estate Platform with core pillars: 

¶ Technology  

¶ Design 

¶ Value Enhancement 

¶ Responsible Ownership 

Á Digitising and standarising processes towards creating a scalable platform. 

Á Deepening design and development skills towards creating a long term Asset Management impact on the portfolio. 

Á Increasing assets under management working with long term capital partners. 
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For the year  

2020 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CORE OPERATIONS 
 

ADMINISTRATION - PROPERTY MANAGEMENT - FINANCE 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Redevelopment of selected projects with significant value 

increase. 

ω 

Optimize Capital Management through refinancing of existing assets, external capital 

partnerships for future acquisitions and large redevolepment opportunities. 
ω 

Acquisition of assets with high value creation potential and explore options for ex-

ternal partnerships, sales or joint ventures towards Medium Term Assets with the 

intention of reducing our exposure in the medium term. 

ω 

Design and technology driven streamline of Core operations ensuring best in class 

asset management, administration, property management and leasing. 

ω 

WE CONTINUE TO SEEK TO MEASURE OUR PERFORMANCE AGAINST 

THE FOLLOWING TARGETS: 

Á Digitally mapped assets and leases. 

Á Well defined & established operational processes,based on accurate 

real time data, across the business functions of Property Administra-

tion, Property Management and Finance management leading to 

more responsive operations. 

Á Digital reporting and be-spoke analytical tools for the financial data 

analysis. 

Á Focus on further automation of rent collection and reconciliation, in-

surance claims, vendor management, tenant engagement & man-

agement. 

Á Initiatives to optimize utilities and common costs: Further cost optimi-

zation by 5% (Core operating cost reduction). 
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LEASING - VACANCY REDUCTION AND LEASING ENHANCEMENTS 
 

Á ZERO VACANCY TARGET 

From this year we are incorporating Zero Vacancy ambition across our core portfolio. This will influence our daily work approach - to be 

dynamic about pricing, about the design and refurbishment decisions towards achieving full occupancy. 

 

Á VALUE ADD MARKETING 

We are taking next step in the marketing strategy by enhancing visualisation content, targeted ads, direct marketing and increased use 

of social media. Along with those we are working close with select external brokers for proactive lettings of vacant areas. 

 

Á SPECIALIST RESOURCES 

Hire further specialists for leasing into our team, who will focus on leasing and tenant management towards better services and mutually 

beneficial terms. We will seek to actively use external specialists for optimal positioning of our properties. 

 

Á STANDARDISATION AND DIGITISATION 

We will seek to standardise all processes, documents and steps in leasing which creates long term administration benefits for tenants. It 

will lead to digitalization of all procedures within leasing, which is no doubt one of the key future trends in real estate market. 

 

Á FULLY SUPPORTED 

Leasing department needs to be fully supported by administration, finance and design. We find it feasible in Park Street Nordicom as all 

aspects of support are in house, which helps smooth communication, quick response and full support to the leasing process. 
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ACQUISITIONS & DISPOSALS 

EXPLORE OPPORTUNITIES FOR EXPANDING PORTFOLIO ACROSS EUROPE 
 

Á Acquisition of assets in the greater Copenhagen area with special focus in the Nørrebro area where the company already owns more than 

25,000 sqm in assets. 

 

Á Possibility to acquire portfolio or companies in order to create synergies either by acquiring distressed assets or operations that can 

provide significantly value and returns. 

 

Á Acquisition plan subject to establishment of capital partnerships where Park Street Nordicom performs the Asset Management of the 

properties as a consequence of optimized Core operations and technology. 

 

Á Targeted disposal of assets post conclusion of asset management optimization of non core assets with a value between 800 to 1,000 

million DKK. 

 
 

CAPITAL 
OPTIMAL CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 
 
Á Maintain LTV (Loan to Value) of 60% to 70% on a Portfolio level with Long Term Mortgage Debt financing. 

 

Á Long term target to generate Asset level Return on Equity of over 15%, with Company level Return of Equity of over 12%. 

 

Á Refinance selected Assets in terms of existing financing: 

¶ 13 assets with of DKK 200 million value have No Mortgage debt.  

¶ 6 assets with DKK 750 million value have low LTV Mortgage debt.  

¶ Reduce Bank Debt with Term Mortgage Debt. 

 

Á External capital partnerships with long term institutional capital partners for future acquisitions and large redevelopment opportunities. 

 

Á Initiate steps for buy back of shares in accordance to provisions in articles of association of Park Street Nordicom, which corresponds to 

a maximum of 10% of the Companyôs class A share capital. 

 

Á Last dividend declared by the Company took place in 2008. The Management intend to propose recommencing dividend payments in 

view of the strong balance sheet and sustainable performance of the Company. 
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PORTFOLIO STRATEGY 
BY ASSET VALUE (MILLION DKK) 
 
 

 
 
VACANCY 
ESTIMATED RENTAL VALUE (MILLION DKK) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

TARGETS 

Á Target to reduce Core Vacancy to 0. 

 

Á Reduce Operating costs (55 million DKK in 2019) by 5% as a consequence of cost optimization with focus on optimising energy perfor-

mance of our portfolio. 
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Financial Highlights 

            

Amounts in DKK 1000s 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 

            

Income statement           

Rental income 147,518 149,729 140,678 145,535 151,332 

Total net sales 179,454 175,444 167,657 175,098 177,218 

Gross profit 150,093 146,154 132,106 131,727 139,713 

Profit from primary operations 146,021 142,341 392,800 24,471 124,349 

Financial items -29,105 -33,409 -73,397 -74,926 -81,093 

Earnings before value adjustments and tax (EBVAT) 83,223 84,014 25,902 24,858 24,407 

Profit for the period 115,053 108,289 360,137 43,496 39,541 

            

Statement of financial position           

Investment properties 2,477,995 2,304,614 2,255,395 1,918,052 2,040,654 

Investments in property, plant and equipment 19,257 2,650 11,702 12,287 33,535 

Balance sheet total 2,772,843 2,580,698 2,488,782 2,225,316 2,322,188 

Interest-bearing debt 1,633,364 1,590,916 1,783,271 2,196,434 2,336,074 

Total equity 931,133 810,652 554,947 -33,062 -84,145 

            

Statement of cash flows           

Cash flows from operations 92,856 77,201 32,377 45,901 36,701 

Cash flows from investment -125,488 51,825 24,893 144,433 89,342 

Cash flows from financing 39,927 -94,668 -116,556 -152,493 -129,380 

            

Other disclosures           

Non-current liabilities as a proportion of total liabilities (%) 
            

89.7  
            

94.1  
               

82.7  
               

58.4  
          60.3  

Share capital  67,513 67,513 42,853 12,028 12,028 

Share price, end of period (DKK) 6.65 6.7 5.8 1.3 1.9 

Share price change in points -0.05 0.9 4.5 -0.6 -0.2 

Dividend per share 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Number of employees in the Group (average) 32 27 23 26 20 

            

Financial ratios           

  2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 

            

Return on property portfolio (% p.a.)  5.8 5.9 5.5 5.7 5.7 

Average loan rate (% p.a.)  1.8 2.0 3.7 3.3 3.4 

Return margin on property portfolio (% p.a.) 4.0 3.9 1.8 2.4 2.3 

Return on equity (%) 12.4% 13.4% 64.9% N/A N/A 

Equity ratio (%) 33.6% 31.4% 22.3% Neg. Neg. 

Net asset value per share, end of period (DKK) 13.8 12.0 13.0 -2.8 -7.1 

Earnings per share (avg. Number of shares) (DKK) 1.7 1.7 21.3 3.7 3.3 

Earnings per share, end of period (DKK) 1.7 1.6 8.4 3.7 3.3 

Result of continuing activities per. share (kr.) 1.7 1.6 8.4 3.7 3.3 

Dividend yield (%) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Price/net asset value, end of period 0.5 0.6 0.4 Neg. Neg. 

Cash flow per share (DKK) 1.4 1.2 1.9 3.9 3.1 

            
The above financial ratios are calculated in accordance with the definitions in CFA Society Denmark's 'Recommendations & Financial Ratios 2015'. 
Reference is made to note 33 to the consolidated financial statements in the Annual report for 2019. 



 Park Street Nordicom/ Directorôs report  

 

 

10 

 

Financial Results 
 
Yearly result compared to expected development 
 

The Group achieved in 2019 an EBVAT (profit excluding value adjustments and tax) of DKK 83.2 million, which is slightly below with the most 
recent guidance mentioned in the interim report for the first half of 2019 due to not completing revedelopment and sale of assets expectations 
for the year. 
 
 
Segment Information 
Park Street Nordicom does not present segment information and the Groupôs portfolio is presented as one. 
 
Operation from Investment Properties 
 
The Group's investment properties at December 31, 2019 is composed of all the Group's 56 properties, excluding 
 

Á 2 properties classified as domicile property and 

Á 1 plot classified as project holdings. 
 

 
The Group's investment properties are geographically concentrated in Greater Copenhagen and major provincial cities. Based on investment property 
values, the portfolio allocates as follows: 

 

Amount in Million DKK 2019   2018   

          

Greater Copenhagen Area 1,189 48% 1006 44% 

Other Zealand and Bornholm 557 22% 542 24% 

Fyn 214 9% 245 11% 

Jutland 517 21% 512 22% 

Total 2,478   2,305   
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The breakdown by activity based the property value is split as follows:  
 

Amount in Million DKK 2019   2018   

          

Retail 1,041 42% 883 38% 

Office 1,024 41% 1,014 44% 

Residential 261 11% 255 11% 

Storage 28 1% 27 1% 

Others 125 5% 126 5% 

Total 2,478   2,305   

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
The following table shows the calculated average vacancy divided by property types: 
 

Average vacancy in % 2019   2018 

        

Retail 5.7%   4.0% 

Office (*) 15.1%   16.0% 

Residential 7.8%   3.7% 

Storage 44.8%   27.2% 

Others 6.5%   11.0% 

Total 11.0%   9.8% 

 
 
(*) Office vacancies include a re-development project in an asset located in Taastrup. 
  
The following table shows the calculated average gross rent obtained divided by property types on properties held at 31 December 2019: 
 
 

Avg. gross rent per sqm p.a. (DKK) 2019   2018 

        

Retail 814 756 

Office 815 821 

Residential 1,132 1,032 

Storage  299 296 

Others 488 432 

Total 774 752 
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Consolidated Financial Review 
 

PROFIT AND LOSS 

 
Park Street Nordicom's Net Profit is DKK 115.1 million for 2019 (2018: DKK 108.3 million), equivalent to a change of DKK 6.8 million in relation to  
2018. 
 
As mentioned above the EBVAT in 2019 is DKK 83.2 million (2018: DKK 84.0 million), which is DKK 0.8 million lower than the one achieved in 2018. 
The reduction is primarily driven to the increase in overhead costs (DKK 9.0 million), driven by higher investment of resources for future value 
enhancements which has been partially compensated by an increase of the gross profit (DKK 3.9 million) mainly driven by the revenue generated 
from an asset acquired in 2019 and a reduction of the financial expenses (DKK -4.3 million).  
 
Net Profit of the period has increased from DKK 108.3 Million in 2018 to DKK 115.1 Million in 2019 due to the a higher  revaluation of the investment 
properties amounting to DKK 62.4 Million (2018: DKK 54.7 Million). On the other hand the sale of a non-core property has generated a profit of 0.4 
million DKK while in 2018 it generated DKK 3.7 million. To finalize, the effect of the Tax on profit is lower in 2019, being DKK 31.0 Million in 2019 
(2018: DKK 34.1 Million).     
 
 
BALANCE SHEET 
 
Park Street Nordicom's balance sheet total as at 31 December 2019 was DKK 2,772.8 million, an increase of DKK 192.2 million on the balance sheet 
total at 31 December 2018. The increase is mainly due to the revaluation of investment and domicile properties of DKK 69.3 million and acquisition 
of assets of DKK 96.5 million. Non-current assets were DKK 2,679.9 million at 31 December 2019 (31 December 2018: DKK 2,492.7 million). Current 
assets have increased from DKK 88.0 million at 31 December 2018 to DKK 93.0 million at 31 December 2019, an increase of DKK 5.0 million mainly 
caused by the increase of the amount in cash coming from the company operations  
 
The Group's equity as at 31st December 2019 was DKK 931.1 million, compared to DKK 810.7 million as at 31 December 2018. The improvement 

in the Group's equity is due to the profit for the period and revaluation of the domicile with a net increase of DKK 5.4 million  

 

Liabilities to credit institutions were DKK 1,633.3 million at 31 December 2019 (31 December 2018: DKK 1,590.9 million), consisting of DKK 1,478.7 

million (91%) for non-current liabilities and DKK 154.7 million (9%) for current liabilities. In 2019, financial liabilities were increased by DKK 42.5 

million primarily driving of obtaining mortgage financing in a new asset acquired in 2019. This effect has been partially compensated by repayments 

to credit institutions. 

 

CASH FLOWS FOR 2019 

 

Cash flows from operating activities for 2019 were DKK 92.9 Million (2018: DKK 77.2 million), equivalent to an increase of DKK 15.7 million in relation 

to the same period last year. The increase is due primarily to a decrease of financial expenses paid and improvement in the working capital. 

 

Cash flows from investing activities for 2019 were DKK -125.5 million (2018: DKK 51.8 million). Cash flows from investing activities were negatively 

affected by purchases of property, plant and equipment (DKK -103.9 million) and improvements made to investment properties (DKK -19.3 million). 

In 2018 cash flow from investing activities was positively affected by a cash injection in the share capital of DKK 50.0 million. Effect coming from the 

sale of investment properties has been DKK 1.9 million in 2019 while in 2018 the cash flow obtained from this activity was DKK 12.0 million.  

 

Cash flows from financing activities for 2019 were DKK 39.9 million (2018: DKK -94.7 million) due to obtaining a loan in a newly acquired asset 

partially compensated with instalment payments of existing loans in the company. 

 

The Group's liquid assets amounted to DKK 61.6 million at 31 December 2019 against DKK 54.3 million at 31 December 2018. 
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Uncertainty in connection with recognition and measurement 
 
In connection with the Annual report, management makes a number of estimates and assessments regarding the carrying amount of assets and 
liabilities, including: 
 

Á Fair value of investment properties, 

Á Fair value of domicile properties, 

Á Impairment test on domicile properties, 

Á Classification of properties, 

Á Deferred tax assets and tax liabilities 
 
Because of assumptions, assessments and estimates, uncertainty relates to the mentioned conditions and items. It may be necessary to change 
previously made estimates, etc. due to changes in the circumstances underlying the estimate, changed strategy or due to additional information, 
further experience or subsequent events. Reference is made to note 1 of the consolidated financial statements and note 1 in the parent company's 
financial statements for further discussion of the assumptions, assessments, estimates and associated uncertainties. 
 
 
Parent company Park Street Nordicom A/S 
 
For the parent company Park Street Nordicom A / S, profit before tax amounts to DKK 146.0 million in 2019 (2018: DKK 142.4 million). 
 
The parent company's profit and loss before tax is affected by a profit of DKK 27.0 million (2018: DKK -5.2) from subsidiaries. 
 
Parent company equity per 31 December 2019 amounts to DKK 931.1 Million (31 December 2018: DKK 810.7 million).  
 
 
 

Risk factors 
 
Financial Risk 
 
The financial management of the Group is geared towards optimising the term structure of liabilities in line with the Group's operations and mini-
mizing the Group's financial risk exposure. It is part of the Group's policy not to conduct speculative transactions by active use of financial instru-
ments, except to manage the financial risks inherent to the Groupôs core activities. 
 
The Group is exposed to various financial risks due to its activities, including liquidity risk, market risks (primarily interest rate risk) and credit risk. 
 
Park Street Nordicom regularly reviews the Group's risk profile in the areas of greatest risk, as per above description on page 2 and on the Consoli-
dated Financial Statements Note 1 and 28.  
 
 
Other financial risks 
 
Park Street Nordicom financial risks are described in the consolidated financial statements, Note 28 and includes a description of the following 
components: 
 

Á Liquidity risk 

¶ Refinancing risk 

¶ Liquidity risk management 

Á Interest rate risk. 

Á Credit risk. 

Á Capital management. 
 
Refer to the information in Note 28. 
 
Business risks 
 
Park Street Nordicom is subject to normal commercial and societal risks applicable to players in the Danish real estate market. 
 
Park Street Nordicom's significant business risks can be divided into the following categories: 
 



 Park Street Nordicom/ Directorôs report  

 

 

14 

 

Á Properties market value 

Á Market Rent 

Á Vacancy 

Á Maintenance 

Á Sales of properties 

Á Errors and omissions concerning the renovation and new construction. 
 
 
Properties market value 
 
Park Street Nordicom values investment properties at fair value (market value) and includes valuation adjustments in net profit. Park Street 
Nordicom's portfolio of properties constitute a large share of the Group's balance sheet, which means that sensitivity to falling prices in the property 
market is relatively large. 
 
Property value is influenced by several factors, including a particular value sensitivity to fluctuations in the following parameters: 
 
 

i. Market rent 
ii. Vacancy 
iii. Yield 

 
Estimated changes in the properties' fair value changes of the parameters above are disclosed in note 1 to the consolidated financial statements. 
 
 
Market Rent 
 
Some of the properties in Park Street Nordicomôs portfolio have leases which were either entered into or renegotiated during the tough markets of 
2009 to 2014. The Group has an opportunity to review these leases to migrate the lease levels closer to market rents. Improving demand for space 
and increasing market rents could also give an opportunity to make capital investments on structurally vacant areas of the portfolio to create further 
lettable areas.  
 
Renegotiating with existing tenants could create the risk of increased vacancy, which in turn will create a need for further capital investment require-
ments for upgarading the vacant space.  
 
Vacancy 
 
Park Street Nordicom is dependent on the ability to maintain or create a natural user requirement for the properties. 
 
In the case of a tenant's relocation of a lease, there is a risk that the vacant lease cannot be re-leased within the expected time horizon or, if 
necessary, can only be leased at lower rent level than expected. In addition, vacancy rates are affected by the general economic situation in the area 
where the individual property is situated. 
 
Maintenance 
 
The basis for obtaining rental income is, of course, that Park Street Nordicom can offer leases that meet the expectations and requirements of the 
tenants, including a satisfactory maintenance condition for the property. 
 
Lack of maintenance of properties therefore creates a risk to Park Street Nordicom. Lack of maintenance can be due to many conditions, such as 
structural deficiencies, unforeseen wreckage, vandalism, extreme weather conditions, etc. The company prepares long term maintenance budgets 
and carries out the maintenance work necessary to maintain a satisfactory maintenance condition on the properties. 
 
Sales of properties 
 
Park Street Nordicom sells properties that are suitable to sell. The selling price is naturally linked to uncertainty as it depends on the actual negotiation 
situation at the time of sale and is also influenced by a number of other factors, including the rental income of the property, the general interest rate 
level and market conditions at the time of sale. 
 
Errors and deficiencies regarding rebuilding and newbuilding 
 
When rebuilding the existing properties of the Group, or in the case of new construction, there is a risk of malfunctioning. Park Street Nordicom 
ensures against this through contracts with the Group's suppliers (contractors, etc.) who will be required to correct any deficiencies. In cases where 
suppliers have gone bankrupt or for some reason cannot fill their obligations, Park Street Nordicom may, however, have to rectify defects at your 
own expense, provided there is no guarantee or other security from the suppliers. 
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Other risks  
 
Other risks can be divided into the following categories: 
 

Á Insurance risks. 

Á Tax risks. 

Á Legal risks. 

Á IT risks. 
 
Insurance risks 
 
Park Street Nordicom subscribes to statutory insurance and insurance policies that are deemed to be relevant and customary. The Group regularly 
conducts an insurance review with the assistance of an insurance specialist. Based on the latest report on companyôs insurance coverage, manage-
ment believes that Park Street Nordicom has sufficient insurance coverage. 
 
Tax risks 
 
Changes in tax legislation may affect Park Street Nordicom's fiscal situation. 
 
 
Legal risks 
 
Park Street Nordicom regularly enters into a number of agreements, including agreements concerning the operation of properties. The agreements 
involve opportunities and risks, which are assessed and hedged in connection with the conclusion of the agreements. 
 
IT risks 
 
Park Street Nordicom uses IT to a considerable extent and are thus exposed to operational disruption of the established IT safety. This can cause 
operating and financial losses. Park Street Nordicom constantly works to ensure a high level of IT security, which is currently estimated to be the 
case. 
 
 
 

Statutory report CSR  
 
Business model 
 
Please, refer to the section Main Activity on page 2. 
 
Risks related to CSR 
 
While Park Street Nordicom generally and based upon our business model has not identified nor experienced any material risks in relation to CSR, 
the Company has decided to author and implement policies with respect to environment, climate change, human rights, social and employee condi-
tions and anti-corruption due to our social responsibility in each of the business activities that are performed. CSR is reflected in the way we manage 
and refurbish our properties, in our relationship with tenants, employees, business partners and any stakeholder that the Group operates with. 
 
Policies, activities and results 
 

Á Environmental and climate conditions: In connection with the re-devolpment and maintenance of the existing assets Park Street Nordicom 
is following all applicable building regulations with the the goal of reducing energy consumptions. In 2019, the Group invested DKK 6.8 
million in the maintenance and modernization of the existing properties. One of the redevelopment projects is currently following the 
standards required to obtain the green ñSwam certificationò. 

Á Social conditions and employee relations and respect for human rights: Employees are the most important resource for progress, and 
therefore the Group is constantly working to ensure a healthy physical and mental work environment with a focus on reducing sickness 
absence. Park Street Nordicom supports all human rights within national laws as well as international laws, and acknowledges the im-
portance of supporting the local community as well as helping in a larger perspective. In order to support the data protection for individuals, 
the Group is implementing and continously improving processes and IT measures to meet the EU GDPR standards. At the same time a 
policy is getting established for development of future employees. For this reason, in the last year, we have increased the number of 
internships. No breach of these policies have been identified in 2019. 

Á Anti-corruption and bribery: The Group is working on stablishing an Anti-corruption policy were employees and business partners are not 
allowed to receive gifts from suppliers larger than DKK 500. In connection with the ongoing controlling of employees, the Group has strict 
guidelines on only paying bills according to legal documents with documented expenses, and that prices are benchmarked against usual 
costs. No corruption has been detected in 2019.  
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Legal requirements for corporate governance  
 
Park Street Nordicom has chosen on the company's website to publish the statutory statement of business management, according to section § 
107b of the Danish Financial Statements Act (Årsregnskabslovens § 107b.).  
 
The full statutory report available on our website http://www.psnas.com/index.php/corporate-governance-statement/ 
 

 
Statutory report on diversity in management 
 
Park Street Nordicom board composed at the time of publication of the annual report for 2019 by five men and one woman. In accordance with the 
Danish Commerce and Industry Agency's (Erhvervsstyrelsens) "Guidelines on targets and Policies for Gender Composition of Management and 
Reporting on this issue" issued in March 2016, Nordicom has a sub-representation of the board (top Management body).  
 
Park Street Nordicom has set a target for the underrepresented gender in the Board of Directors (top Management body). Park Street Nordicom has 
chosen that the under-represented sex must be represented by 40% of the board by the end of 2022. Consequently the goal of 40% women in the 
Board of Directors has not been met yet as no candidates of the underrepresented gender were up for election in the previous year. 
 
Since the number of employees in the Group is less than 50, Park Street Nordicom is not required to develop policies to increase the proportion of 
under-represented gender in the Group's other management levels, however the percentage of female employees represents 57% of the employees 
in the Group by the end of 2019. Groupôs overall policy is to employ or promote the best suitable candidates no matter of gender. 

 
 
Internal control and risk management systems in relation to the accounting process 
 
Park Street Nordicom Board of Directors and the Audit Committee have the overall responsibility for risk management and internal controls in relation 
to the presentation of the Group financial statements. Groupôs internal control and risk management systems relating to the accounting process are 
designed to minimise the risk of irregularities and significant errors in the published financial statements. 
 
The Board of Directors / Audit Committee regularly assess material risks and internal controls in order to ensure that the control environment of Park 
Street Nordicom provides a good risk management and effective internal control. 
 
At least once a year, as part of risk assessment, the Board of Directors / Audit Committee and the Executive Board undertake a general identification 
and assessment of risks in connection with the financial reporting, including the risk of fraud, and consider the measures to be implemented in order 
to reduce or eliminate such risks. 
 
The Board of Directors is overall responsible for the Group having information and reporting systems in place to ensure that its financial reporting is 
in conformity with rules and regulations. For this purpose, the Company has set out detailed requirements in policies, manuals and procedures. 
 
The internal control and risk management systems are monitored at different levels within the Group. Any weaknesses, control failures and violations 
of the applicable policies, manuals and procedures or other material deviations are communicated upwards in the organization in accordance with 
relevant policies and instructions. Any weaknesses, omissions and violations are reported to the Executive Board. 
 
The auditors elected by the Annual General Meeting account for any material weaknesses in the internal control systems related to financial reporting 
in the Auditorôs Long-form Report to the Board of Directors. Minor irregularities are reported in Management Letters to the Executive Board. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.psnas.com/index.php/corporate-governance-statement/



